राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)

पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory of the Government of India) Western Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART - III SECTION - 4

No. WRC/APW07644/223767/B.ED./315th/2020, 209423

09/2020

M. R.B.EO Order WHEREAS, recognition was granted to the institution, namely A.D.S.COLLEGE, SURVEY NO - 610, VILL/P.O/TEHSIL/CITY- AMBAH, MORENA-476111, MADHYA PRADESH under section 14 of NCTE Act, 1993 for conducting B.ED. course (100 Intake) vide order dated 25.10.2013.

2. AND WHEREAS, the letter for AFFIDAVIT REGARDING ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLIANCE OF NCTE REGULATIONS, 2014 was issued to the institution on 19.01.2015 and the reply was received on 20-01-2015.

3. AND WHEREAS, Revised Recognition order was issued to the institution for two basic units of (50 students each) on 31.05.2015.

4. AND, WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 255th Meeting of WRC held on June 22-24, 2016 and the Committee decided that "... The agenda put up by the RD was examined by the Committee. The Committee agrees with the proposal to issue Show Cause Notices as proposed in the agenda item. In the agenda it was proposed to send SCN to all cases who have not complied NCTE Regulations, 2014."

5. AND, WHEREAS, a Show cause notice was issued to the institution on 26.05.2017 for not submitting the following documents in compliance of Regulation 2014 mentioned in the revised order:

1) Originally notarized CLU, NEC, Building Plan and Building Completion Certificate in prescribed format.

6. AND WHEREAS, the reply of show cause notice was not submitted by the institution.

7. AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 310th Meeting held on August 19th-21st, 2019 of WRC and the Committee decided that "... The Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution vide letter dated 26/05/2017 The summary of the case submitted reveals that the institution has not submitted reply of the Show Cause Notice.

Hence, the committee decided to withdraw the recognition under Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 for B.Ed. programme with effect from the end of the academic session next following the date of communication of the said order."

AND, WHEREAS, the withdrawal order was issued to the institution on 04.09.2019. The filed an W.P. (C) No. 11227/2019 at the Hon'ble High Court New Delhi and court order dated 08.11.2019 received in WRO on 13.01.2020.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 312th Meeting held on January 27th to 29th, 2020 of WRC and the Committee decided that "... The Committee studied the decision of the Hon'ble High Court in the W.P. No. 11227/2019. The Committee decided that the representative of the institution be given personal hearing in the next meeting of WRC. The date of the personal hearing will be intimated later.

The representative along with the requisite documents be remain present."

10. AND WHEREAS, the in view of the above decision hereby informed that the representative of Your institution is required to appear before WRC on 27.02.2020 at 3:30 pm with required documents, letter issued on 12.02.2020.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 313th Meeting held on February 25th to 27th, 2020 11. of WRC and the Committee decided that "... As per the decision of WRC in its 312th meeting in

> Continue Next Page..... Page 01 of 01

जी-7, सेक्टर -10, बारका नडी दिल्ली - 110075

100

to RI P

> Sector -10, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110075 G-7

दुरमाष / Phone : 011-20892153, 20892155 Email : wrc@ncte-india.org. Website : www.nctewrc.co.in NCTE HOrs. Website : www.ncte-india.org

Clers

compliance of the Court directions, the representatives of the institution appeared before WRC for personal hearing on 26/02/2020. It is decided after the discussion that the representative of the institution will submit the required documents today itself."

12. AND WHEREAS, the institution submitted reply in response decision of WRC on dated 27.02.2020 with required documents. The institution also filed an appeal at NCTE, Hqr. on dated 01.11.2019.

13. AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 315th Meeting held on August 10th to 11th & 14th, 2020 of WRC and the Committee decided that "...*This is a RPRO case and same was remanded back through Court with a direction to call the petitioner for personal hearing.*

The personal hearing of the institution was held on 26th February 2020, wherein it was decided that the representative of the institution will submit the required documents to WRC Office today itself. The institution had submitted the documents to WRC on 27th Feb 2020.

The WRC examined the documents submitted by the institution and noted that the institution has complied with all the requirements laid down under NCTE Regulations 2014, hence, decided that the recognition granted to the institution for B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 100 students (two units) be restored."

14. NOW THEREFORE, the recognition of, A.D.S. COLLEGE, SURVEY NO - 610, VILL/P.O./TEHSIL/CITY- AMBAH, MORENA-476111, MADHYA PRADESH is restored for conducting B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 100 students (two basic units of 50 students each).

Bv Order (T. Pritam Singh) **Regional Director**

The Manager to Govt of India Press Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Copy to:-

1. THE PRINCIPAL, A.D.S. COLLEGE, SURVEY NO - 610, VILL/P.O./TEHSIL/CITY- AMBAH, MORENA-476111, MADHYA PRADESH.

THE SECRETARY, SHRI MEGH SINGH BALVIKAS & SHIKSHA PRASAR SAMITI, VILL- SAKET NAGAR, P.O- HAJIRA, PLOT NO - 18-A, GWALIOR, MADHYA PRADESH.

- 3. THE SECRETARY, EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH, MANTRALAYA, BHOPAL MADHYA PRADESH.
- 4. THE REGISTRAR, JIWAJI UNIVERSITY, GWALIOR, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 5. THE SECRETARY, DEPT. OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY, MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, GOVT. OF INDIA, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-110 001.
- 6. THE US (IT) NCTE, G-7, SECTOR-10, DWARKA, NEW DELHI-110075.
- IT SECTION, WRC, G-7, SECTOR-10, DWARKA, NEW DELHI-110075 FOR UPLOADING ON WRC, NCTE WEBSITE.
- 8. OFFICE ORDER FILE APW07644/223767/B.Ed.

Director

Page 02 of 02